



# No.115

2020.01

# Weekly Competition Law News By Lifang & Partners

# **Domestic News**

SAMR Fines New Hope Investment CNY 400,000 for Gun-Jumping SAMR Launches a One-Stop Platform for Market Regulation Administrative Penalty Decisions SAMR Consults on Draft Merger Rules SAMR Fines MBK CNY 350,000 for Gun-jumping

# **Overseas News**

DOJ and FTC Announce Draft Vertical Merger Guidelines for Public Comment FP McCann Fights Against a GBP 25m CMA Antitrust Fine for Collusion

# **Domestic News**

#### SAMR Fines New Hope Investment CNY 400,000 for Gun-Jumping

On 10 January 2020, China's State Administration for Market Regulation ("SAMR") published its sanction decision in which New Hope Investment Group Co., Ltd. ("New Hope Investment") was fined CNY 400,000 for gun-jumping. On 29 March 2019, the parties signed an agreement on New Hope Investment's acquisition of a 23.6% share of Xingyuan Environment Technology Co., Ltd. ("Xingyuan Environment"). Upon completion of this deal, Xingyuan Environment would be individually controlled by New Hope Investment. This deal met the thresholds of merger filing but had not been approved by SAMR when it closed on April 17. (More)

# SAMR Launches a One-Stop Platform for Market Regulation Administrative Penalty Decisions

On 9 January 2020, SAMR held the opening ceremony for a one-stop platform -China Market Regulation Administrative Penalty Decisions Online (http://cfws.samr.gov.cn). Gan Lin, the vice minister of SAMR attended the ceremony and officially launched this platform. SAMR pointed out that this platform will further optimize the disclosure of administrative enforcement information by market regulation agencies, effectively improve the transparency, enhance information sharing, protect the public's right to know and to supervise, and unblock the channels for market regulation administrative enforcement and the public to continuously improve market regulation level and people's satisfaction. (More)

#### **SAMR Consults on Draft Merger Rules**

On 7 January 2020, to further optimize the antitrust legislation system and standardize the review of the concentrations of undertakings, SAMR released the *Interim Provisions on Review of Concentration of Undertakings (Exposure Draft)* ("**Exposure Draft**") to solicit the public's opinion. The Exposure Draft contains six chapters with 90 articles and stipulates specific rules on the declaration of concentration of undertakings, review of concentration of undertaking, supervision and implementation of conditional approval and investigation of gun-jumping, etc. (More)

# SAMR Fines MBK CNY 350,000 for Gun-jumping

On 6 January 2020, SAMR published its sanction decision in which MBK Partners Fund IV, L.P. ("**MBK**") was fined CNY 350,000 for gun-jumping in its acquisition of Shanghai Siyanli Industrial Co., Ltd. ("**Siyanli**"). MBK signed the share transfer agreement with Siyanli's shareholders on 1 January 2019, according to which MBK acquired 23.53% of Siyanli's share. The deal met the thresholds of merger filing, but MKB failed to file the deal, which violated the provisions on the concentration of undertakings under Article 21 of the AML. (<u>More</u>)



# **Overseas News**

### DOJ and FTC Announce Draft Vertical Merger Guidelines for Public Comment

On 10 January 2020, the U.S. Department of Justice ("**DOJ**") withdrew the 1984 DOJ Non-Horizontal Merger Guidelines, and, together with the Federal Trade Commission ("**FTC**"), released new draft 2020 Vertical Merger Guidelines ("**draft guidelines**") and seek public comment. The draft guidelines, open to comment for 30 days, describe how the federal antitrust agencies review vertical mergers to evaluate whether the mergers violate antitrust law. The draft guidelines outline the agencies' principal analytical techniques, practices, and enforcement policy for vertical mergers. (More)

#### FP McCann Fights Against a GBP 25m CMA Antitrust Fine for Collusion

On 7 January 2019, the UK's Competition Appeal Tribunal announced that it gave notice of the receipt of an appeal by FP McCann Limited ("**FP McCann**") against a decision of the Competition and Markets Authority ("**CMA**") imposing a penalty of GBP 25,449,676 on it. FP McCann's principal grounds of appeal were that the CMA erred in fact and law. On 23 October 2019, CMA announced that it had issued FP McCann and the other two firms with fines totaling more than GBP 36m for collusion. In 2018, 2 of the 3 firms, both accepted that they broke competition law by engaging in these arrangements. Accordingly, under the CMA's provisions for leniency and settlement processes, they received reductions to their fines. (More)





立方律师事务所编写《立方观评》的目的仅为帮助客户及时了解中国法律及实务的最新动态和发展,上述 有关信息不应被看作是特定事务的法律意见或法律依据,上述内容仅供参考。

This Newsletter has been prepared for clients and professional associates of Lifang & Partners. Whilst every effort has been made to ensure accuracy, no responsibility can be accepted for errors and omissions, however caused. The information contained in this publication should not be relied on as legal advice and should not be regarded as a substitute for detailed advice in individual cases.



Subscribe to our WeChat community 扫码关注公众号"立方律师事务所"和"竞争法视界"

北京 | 上海 | 武汉 | 广州 | 深圳 | 韩国

Beijing | Shanghai | Wuhan | Guangzhou | Shenzhen | Korea

www.lifanglaw.comEmail: info@lifanglaw.com

